reforms to safeguard against the misuse of the death penalty for political purposes 

cannot be over-emphasized.  

1.5  Ethical Implications of Indefinite Detention of Death Row Inmates 

The recent disclosure by the spokesperson for the Nigerian Correctional Service 

indicates that a minimum of Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety (3590) 

inmates are on death row across Nigerian Correctional Service; three thousand 

five hundred and seventeen (3517) inmates are said to be males while seventy-

three (73) of that number are females.79 The trepidation is that these numbers 

could be higher. Meanwhile, executions have not been carried out since 2016, 

even though the apex court has concluded their cases.80